
Full Council 
20 September 2021 
 

 
 

 

Time and venue: 
 
6.00 pm in The Sports Hall, Lewes Leisure Centre, Mountfield Road, Lewes, BN7 
2XG 
 
Membership: 
 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair); Councillors Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair) Sam Adeniji, 
Graham Amy, Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, Matthew Bird, Liz Boorman, 
Roy Burman, Julie Carr, Roy Clay, Chris Collier, Phil Davis, Sharon Davy, 
Johnny Denis, Lynda Duhigg, Stephen Gauntlett, Tom Jones, Isabelle Linington, 
Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, James MacCleary, Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, 
Milly Manley, Ron Maskell, William Meyer, Joe Miller, Zoe Nicholson, Emily O'Brien, 
Laurence O'Connor, Ruth O'Keeffe, Nicola Papanicolaou, Julian Peterson, 
Keira Rigden, Christine Robinson, Geoff Rutland, Richard Turner, Steve Saunders, 
Christoph von Kurthy and Linda Wallraven 
 
Quorum: 11 

Published: Friday, 10 September 2021 
 

Agenda 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021  (Pages 5 - 12) 
 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Council dated 15 July 2021.  
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

3 Declarations of interest   
 

 Disclosure by councillors of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the councillor regards the interest as 
prejudicial under the terms of the Code of Conduct. 
 

4 Announcements   
 

 To receive any announcements from the Chair of the Council, Leader of the 
Council, Members of the Cabinet or the Chief Executive. A list of the Chair of the 
Council's engagements since the previous meeting will be circulated ahead of the 
meeting. 
 

5 Urgent items   
 

 Items not on the agenda which the Chair of the meeting is of the opinion should 
be considered as a matter of urgency by reason of special circumstances as 
defined in Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

6 Questions from members of the public   
 

 To deal with questions which members of the public may wish to put to members 
of the Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 11 (if any). 
 

7 Petitions   
 

 To receive petitions from councillors or members of the public in accordance with 
Council Procedure Rule 13 (if any). 
 

8 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members  (Pages 13 - 16) 
 

 In accordance with Policy and Performance Advisory Committee Procedure Rule 
17, to receive details of any urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet 
members since the previous meeting. 
 
Copies of the public decision-notices of two decisions by the Leader of the 
Council are attached to this agenda relating to: 
 

 Wave Leisure Trust Ltd – 23 July 2021 

 Newhaven Town Deal – 26 July 2021 
 

9 Recommendations from Cabinet   
 

 (a) Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest treasury 
management monitoring  (Pages 17 - 50) 

 

  To consider the report of Councillor Nicholson on behalf of the Cabinet held 
on 8 July 2021. 
 

10 Notices of motion.   
 

 (a) Motion to end "Fire and Rehire"  (Pages 51 - 52) 
 

  To consider a notice of motion which has been received from Councillor 
Collier. 
 

 (b) Motion on Water Pollution  (Pages 53 - 54) 
 

  To consider a notice of motion which has been received from Councillor 
Bird. 
 

11 Written questions from Councillors   
 

 To deal with written questions which councillors may wish to put to the Chair of 
the Council, a Lead Councillor on the Cabinet or the Chair of any committee or 
sub-committee in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12 (if any). 
 

12 Questions to the Leader of the Council   
 

 To deal with questions (if any) which councillors may wish to put to the Leader of 
the Council. It will be at the Leader’s discretion to re-direct questions to relevant 
Members of the Cabinet. A councillor wishing to raise a question must notify the 
Chair of the Council of the text of the question prior to the commencement of the 

https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?ID=795

[...]
nd subsequently notified in writing to the Monitoring Officer 
within 28 days. 
 
If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when the 
matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation). 



 

Councillor right of address:   

A member of the Council may ask the Chair of a committee or sub-committee a question 
on any matter in relation to which the Council has powers or duties or which affect the 
District and which falls within the terms of reference of that Committee or Sub-Committee. 
 
A member must give notice of the question to the Head of Democratic Services in writing 
or by electronic mail no later than close of business on the fourth working day before the 
meeting at which the question is to be asked. 

Other participation:  

Please contact Democratic Services (see end of agenda) for the relevant deadlines for 
registering to speak on a matter which is listed on the agenda if applicable. 
 

Democratic Services 
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please contact 
Democratic Services. 

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   

Telephone: 01323 410000 

Council website: https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 
 

Modern.gov app available: View upcoming public committee documents on your device.  
Free modern.gov  iPad app or Android app or Microsoft app . 
 

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://apps.apple.com/gb/app/modern-gov/id1453414073
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
https://www.microsoft.com/en-gb/p/moderngov/9pfpjqcvz8nl?activetab=pivot:overviewtab


 

 

 

 
Full Council 

 
Minutes of meeting held in The Sports Hall, Lewes Leisure Centre, Mountfield 
Road, Lewes, BN7 2XG on 15 July 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair). 
Councillors Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair), Sam Adeniji, Graham Amy, Robert Banks, 
Nancy Bikson, Matthew Bird, Liz Boorman, Roy Burman, Julie Carr, Roy Clay, 
Chris Collier, Phil Davis, Sharon Davy, Johnny Denis, Lynda Duhigg, 
Stephen Gauntlett, Tom Jones, Isabelle Linington, Jim Lord, Sylvia Lord, 
James MacCleary, Imogen Makepeace, Milly Manley, Ron Maskell, William Meyer, 
Zoe Nicholson, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor, Ruth O'Keeffe, 
Nicola Papanicolaou, Keira Rigden, Christine Robinson, Richard Turner, 
Steve Saunders, Christoph von Kurthy and Linda Wallraven. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Oliver Dixon (Head of Legal Services), Sarah 
Lawrence (Senior Committee Officer) and Simon Russell (Head of Democratic 
Services). 
 
16 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 May 2021 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

17 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Macleod, Miller, 
Peterson and Rutland. 
 

18 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor Banks declared a personal interest in agenda item 10(a) – Motion 
on Planning Reform, as an employee of the LGA whose figures he intended to 
quote in his speech in support of the motion. He remained in the meeting and 
took a full part in the discussion and vote. 
 
Councillor O’Keeffe declared a personal interest in item 10(c) – Motion on 
Disability Access, as she has a son with a disability. She remained in the 
meeting and took a full part in the discussion and vote. 
 

19 Announcements 
 
1. The Chair advised that a list of her engagements as Chair of the Council 

since the last meeting were set out in the agenda, and these were noted. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Full Council 2 15 July 2021 

 

2. Councillor MacCleary (Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Prosperity) 
advised that the Council had received a Town Deal award offer from the 
Government worth up to £19.3million, to deliver the ‘This is Newhaven’ 
Town Investment Plan.  The Council would provide detailed business 
cases against each of the strategic programmes in the plan to draw down 
funding for each element.  Councillor MacCleary praised the contribution of 
all partners, the work of the Chair of the Town Deal (Chris Ketley) and 
Peter Sharp (Head of Regeneration) and his team. 

 
20 Urgent items 

 
The Council was asked to consider the item ‘Member Attendance’ as an urgent 
item, which had been circulated to the members.  
 

21 Member Attendance 
 
The Chair advised that Councillor Peterson had been unwell for a while and 
was hoping to return to meetings soon, but in case this was not immediately 
possible she moved and Councillor Burman seconded a recommendation to 
approve his absence beyond 6 months. 
 
Resolved – To approve the absence of Councillor Peterson from attendance 
at any Full Council, committee or sub-committee meeting of Lewes District 
Council pursuant to Section 85(1) of the Local Government Act 1972, due to 
his current ill health, for a six month period commencing on 7 September 2021, 
in the event that such an extension is required. 
 

22 Questions from members of the public 
 
No questions had been received from members of the public.  
 

23 Petitions 
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

24 Election of the Leader of the Council, in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 
 
The election of Leader of the Council had been triggered by Councillor 
MacCleary notifying to the Chief Executive his resignation as Leader of the 
Council with effect from 4 pm on 15 July 2021.   
 
Two nominations were received during the meeting for the position of Leader: 
 

Councillor Nicholson, proposed by Councillor MacCleary and seconded 
by Councillor Robinson. 
 
Councillor Linington, proposed by Councillor Boorman and seconded by 
Councillor Davy. 

 

Page 6



Full Council 3 15 July 2021 

 

The nominations were then put to the vote, with 20 votes for Councillor 
Nicholson and 16 votes for Councillor Linington, with one abstention.    
 
In accepting her election as 
[...]
removed as these powers had already been adopted.  However, Councillor 
Denis wished to see this retained in the motion to encourage their use in all 
appropriate areas across the District and this was accepted.  
 
The motion, as amended, was put to the vote and declared carried.  
 
Resolved:  
1) To offer information to businesses about the 2010 Equality Act, and how 

they can adapt their business to be more disability friendly. 

2) To investigate how it can work with Town and Parish Councils and the 
County Council to better grit town and village footpaths on key routes so 
that everyone can safely access their local amenities. 

3) To investigate how it can work with travel companies to provide better 

Page 9



Full Council 6 15 July 2021 

 

access to public transport especially in rural areas where often buses are 
not frequent and often finish early. 

4) To include accessible play equipment in all new play areas and as part of 
play area refurbishments, wherever possible. 

5) To be mindful of disability access in the design of any new public space. 
6) To ask the Cabinet Member for Communities and Customers to write to 

East Sussex County Council: 

o To request that it works with councillors and officers from all 
councils on how they can make their villages and towns more 
disability friendly including by providing more dropped kerbs and 
tactile crossings. 

o To request that it effectively manages new A-board permissions, 
to help reduce and restrict pavement clutter. 

o To ask that it use powers granted by Central Government to 
tackle pavement parking as Civil Parking Enforcement. 

7) To ask the Cabinet Member for Communities and Customers to write to 
Network Rail and our rail network partners to bring forward plans to make 
our stations fully accessible.  

 
27 Written questions from Councillors 

 
No written questions had been received from Councillors. 
 

28 Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
No verbal questions were put to the Leader of the Council. 
 

29 Ward issues 
 
There were no ward issues raised for this meeting. 
 

30 Reporting back on meetings of outside bodies 
 
The following reports had been received on outside bodies set out in the 
agenda and were noted: 
 

 East Sussex Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee – Councillor 
Gauntlett 

 SDNP Authority AGM – Councillor Meyer 
 SDNP Authority meetings on transfer of Seven Sisters Country Park – 

Councillor Meyer 
 Impact Seaford – Councillor Brett 
 Seaford Head Nature Reserve Committee – Councillor Brett 
 Mental Health Champion – Councillor Macleod 
 3VA – Councillor Cllr Macleod 

 
31 Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Full Council was scheduled to take 

Page 10



Full Council 7 15 July 2021 

 

place at 6 pm on Monday 20 September 2021. 
 

The meeting ended at 7.22 pm 

 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair) 
 
 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive decision 
taken by 
Leader/Cabinet 
portfolio holder 

 

 
 

Decision taken by:  
 

 

Cllr Zoe Nicholson, Leader of Lewes District Council 
 

Date of decision: 
 

 

23rd July 2021 
 

Subject of report:  
 

 

 Wave Leisure Trust Ltd 
 
 

Exempt matter (if any as given under Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972):   
 

 
The decision was taken on the basis of exempt information as defined in Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
Paragraph 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 
 
The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. 
 

Key decision?: 
 

 

Yes 
 
 

Open summary of decision made: 
 

 

The decision was in respect of exempt business matters relating to Wave Leisure 
Trust Ltd. 
 

In accordance with section 17 of the Council’s Policy and Performance Advisory 
Committee Procedure Rules, the call-in pro
[...]
cholson, Leader of the Council 

 
Leader 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

 
Meeting: 
 

Council 

Date: 
 

20 September 2021 

Subject: 
 

Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest TM 
monitoring 
 

Report of: Councillor Nicholson on behalf of the Cabinet 
 

 
The Council is asked to consider the minute and resolution of the Cabinet meeting held 
on 8 July 2021 as set out below. 
 

 
The Council is recommended to:-  
 
(1) Agree the Annual Treasury Management report for 2020/21 (attached as 
Appendix 2).  
 
(2) Approve the 2020/21 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the report 
(attached as Appendix 1).  
 
(3) Note that the Treasury Management activities for the period starting from 
1 March to 31 March 2021 has been in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Strategies for that period. 

 

 
Minute extract 
Cabinet – 8 July 2021. 
 
The Cabinet considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer, presenting the Annual 
Treasury Management Report for 2020/21 and the latest monitoring report. 
 
Policy and Performance Advisory Committee (PPAC), held on 30 June 2021, 
considered the report and were supportive of the officer recommendations in full. 
Councillor Miller, Chair of PPAC, was in attendance to present PPAC’s discussion. 
 
Recommend to Full Council (Budget and policy framework): 
 
(1) To agree the Annual Treasury Management report for 2020/21.  
 
(2) To approve the 2020/21 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the report.  
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 9a



 

(3) To note that the Treasury Management activities for the period starting from 1 
March to 31 March 2021 has been in accordance with the approved Treasury 
Strategies for that period. 
 
Reason for decisions: 
 
Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public Sector Code of Practice 
(the Code) and this has to be reported to Full Council. 
 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest TM monitoring, 
report to Cabinet of 8 July 2021  
Appendix 2 – Appendix to Cabinet report, Annual Treasury Management report for 
2020/21 
 
For further information contact Democratic Services: 
 
Tel. (01273) 471600. 
E-mail:  committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk   
 
A copy of the report may be downloaded on the Council’s website by following the link 
below and is available on the modern.gov app: 
 
https://democracy.lewes-
eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1 
 
 
 

 

Page 18

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1
https://democracy.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=CommitteesLanding&bcr=1


APPENDIX 1 

Report To: 
 
Date: 
 
Report Title: 
 
 
Report of: 
 
Cabinet member: 
 
 
Ward(s): 
 
Purpose of report: 
 
 
Decision type 
 
Officer 
Recommendations: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Reasons for 
recommendations: 

Cabinet 
 
8 July 2021 
 
Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest TM 
monitoring 
 
Homira Javadi, Chief Finance Officer 
 
Councillor Zoe Nicholson, Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and Assets 
 
All 
 
To present the Annual Treasury Management Report for 
2020/21 and the latest Monitoring Report 
 
Budget and Policy Framework 
 
To recommend to Full Council: 

 
(1) Agree the Annual Treasury Management report for 

2020/21. 
 

(2) Approve the 2020/21 Prudential and Treasury Indicators 
included in the report. 

 
(3) Note that the Treasury Management activities for the 

period starting from 1 March to 31 March 2021 has been 
in accordance with the approved Treasury Strategies for 
that period. 

 
Requirement of CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Sector Code of Practice (the Code) and this has to be 
reported to Full Council. 
 

Contact Officer(s)- 
 

 

Name: Ola Owolabi 
Post title: Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
E-mail: ola.owolabi@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk 
Telephone number: 01273 485083 
 

1         Introduction 

1.1 The C
[...]
the 
Council will follow in respect of investments and financing both in 
the forthcoming financial year and the following two years. 

 

Treasury Bills (T-Bills) These are issued by the UK Government as part of the Debt 
Management Office’s cash management operations. They do not 
pay interest but are issued at a discount and are redeemed at par. 
T-Bills have up to 12 months maturity when first issued. 

 

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Motion to end “Fire and Rehire” 
 

To be proposed by: Cllr Collier To be seconded by: Cllr Denis 
 

Preamble: 
 

Thousands of workers across the country are affected in all industries, large and 
small, by the practice of “Fire and Rehire”. 
  
Unreasonable employers use this tactic to force staff to accept lower wages, different 
hours or changes in working life. In many other countries this is against the law. 
  
On 16 June 2021 Barry Gardiner's Private Member's Bill (Employment and Trade 
Union Rights (Dismissal and Re-engagement) Bill was introduced in Parliament to 
outlaw this practice in the UK. 
  
The Bill seeks to amend the law relating to workplace information and consultation, 
employment protection and trade union rights to provide safeguards for workers 
against dismissal and re-engagement on inferior terms and conditions, and for 
connected purposes. 
 

Motion: 
 

Lewes District Council condemns the use of ‘Fire and Rehire’ by any employers in 
the Lewes District, and  
 

 Calls upon the Members of Parliament representing Lewes District residents 
(Maria Caulfield MP (Lewes) and Lloyd Russell-Moyle MP (Brighton 
Kemptown), by way of a letter from the Cabinet Member for People and 
Performance, to support Barry Gardiner’s Private Member’s Bill and do all in 
their power to make this practice unlawful; and 

 

 Reserves the right, in the event that the Employment and Trade Union Rights 
(Dismissal and Re-engagement) Bill is enacted, to exclude an organisation 
from participating in a Lewes District Council procurement procedure where 
(a) that organisation had committed an offence under that legislation, and (b) 
the exclusion was proportionate and justified in relation to the particular 
works, goods or services being procured. 

 

Page 51

Agenda Item 10a



This page is intentionally left blank



Motion to Southern Water to explain how it will safeguard the River Ouse, its tributaries and 
the coastal waters of Lewes District. 
 
To be proposed by: Cllr Bird To be seconded by: Cllr O’Connor 
 
Preamble 
Southern Water was fined a record £90 million for deliberately dumping billions of litres of raw sewage 
into the seas off Sussex, Hampshire and Kent in July 2021. Between 2010 and 2015 the company 
was responsible for 8,400 illegal discharges of raw sewage into some of our most ecological diverse 
and precious environments. Investigations are still being carried out for incidences that occurred after 
2015. 
 
In sentencing Southern Water, the Judge stated that the company was responsible for ‘previous and 
persistent pollution of the environment’.  The harmful implications of these actions are massive for 
both the environment and people’s health.  
 
Local MPs including Lloyd Russell Moyle, Caroline Lucas and Maria Caulfield have been unanimous 
in their condemnation of Southern Water’s actions and behaviour. 
 
More generally the volume of sewage and run-off entering our waters means that the UK is ranked 
25th out of 30 EU countries for coastal water quality and only 16% of waterways meet good ecological 
status. 
 
Southern Water had previously had a £126m penalty imposed on it by Ofwat for failing to operate a 
number of wastewater treatments works properly, including by not making the necessary investment 
which led to equipment failures and spills of wastewater into the environment. This was the highest 
penalty ever imposed by Ofwat and yet despite this Southern Water still generated an operating profit 
of £138.8m in 2020/21. The ne
[...]
n and more housing and development will only increase the 
potential for pollution episodes unless water infrastructure is radically upgraded.  
 
Motion 
 
The Council resolves to:  
 
Request the Leader of the Council write to the Chief Executive of Southern Water and ask him 
to respond to the following questions: 
 

1. What measures are you taking to ensure there are no sewage discharges or other 
pollution incidents in those parts of the River Ouse, its tributaries and the coastal waters 
that lie within the area covered by Lewes District Council? 
 

2. What measures are you taking to ensure that sewage discharges do not take place in the 
area covered by Lewes District Council in extreme weather events such as those in the 
Lewes Floods of 2000? 
 

3. How much are you investing in infrastructure improvements in the area covered by 
Lewes District Council and what measures are you taking to ensure this infrastructure is 
climate resilient? 
 

Page 54



 
 

Outside Bodies – Reports from Councillors 
 

The following updates have been received from Councillors since the last meeting in 
relation to the outside bodies to which they have been appointed by Full Council. 

 Outside Body Councillors Update 

1 Aspiration Homes James 
MacCleary 
and 
Zoe 
Nicholson 

Date of Meeting: 26 February 2021: 
Business discussed: Strategy and 
Business Plan: 2021-2023. 

Decision: To adopt the strategy and 2021-
2023 business plan, subject to monitoring 
and review.  
 
Date of Meeting: 24 March 2021: 
Business discussed: 

 Financial Performance for the period 
ending 31 December 2020.  

 2021/22 Rent Increase  

 2021/22 Draft Budget  

 Rent Arrears & Tenancy Management, 
Q3, 2020/21 

Decision: 2021 budget and rent increase 
approved. 

 
 

2 Greater Brighton 
Economic Board 
 
 

Zoe 
Nicholson 

Date of meeting 27 April 2021: 
Business discussed: 

 Hydrogen Sussex update. 

 Sustainable Recovery Plan Update. 

 Digital Action Plan. 

 Sussex Tourism and 
[...]
15 July 2021
	8 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members
	Leader Decision Notice - Newhaven Town Deal

	9a Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest treasury management monitoring
	APPENDIX 1 - Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest TM monitoring, 08/07/2021 Lewes District Council Cabinet
	APPENDIX 2 - Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest TM monitoring - Appendix A, 08/07/2021 Lewes District Council Cabinet

	10a Motion to end "Fire and Rehire"
	10b Motion on Water Pollution
	14 Reporting back on meetings of outside bodies



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 
Full Council 

 
Minutes of meeting held in The Sports Hall, Lewes Leisure Centre, Mountfield 
Road, Lewes, BN7 2XG on 20 September 2021 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair). 
Councillors Adrian Ross (Vice-Chair), Graham Amy, Robert Banks, Nancy Bikson, 
Matthew Bird, Liz Boorman, Roy Burman, Julie Carr, Roy Clay, Chris Collier, Phil Davis, 
Sharon Davy, Lynda Duhigg, Stephen Gauntlett, Tom Jones, Isabelle Linington, 
Jim Lord, James MacCleary, Sean MacLeod, Imogen Makepeace, Ron Maskell, 
Joe Miller, Emily O'Brien, Laurence O'Connor, Ruth O'Keeffe, Nicola Papanicolaou, 
Keira Rigden, Christine Robinson, Richard Turner, Steve Saunders and 
Christoph von Kurthy. 
 
Officers in attendance:  
Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Simon Russell (Head of Democratic Services), Oliver 
Dixon (Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services), Sarah Lawrence (Senior 
Committee Officer), Ian Fitzpatrick (Deputy Chief Executive and Director of 
Regeneration and Planning) and Ola Owolabi (Deputy Chief Finance Officer (Corporate 
Finance)). 
 
32 Minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 

 
Resolved – That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 July 2021 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

33 Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Adeniji, Denis, 
S Lord, Manley, Meyer, Nicholson, Peterson, Rutland and Wallraven. 
 

34 Declarations of interest 
 
Councillor O’Connor declared a personal interest in Item 8, Urgent decisions 
taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet Members in relation to ‘Wave Leisure Trust 
Ltd’, as he was a Council appointed trustee of Wave Leisure.  The interest was 
not prejudicial as the item was for information only.   
 
The Monitoring Officer and Head of Legal Services advised that it was not 
necessary for Newhaven Town Councillors present to declare interests in 
respect of Item 8 and the Leader’s decision on the Newhaven Town Deal.  
 

35 Announcements 
 
The Chair advised that a list of her engagements as Chair of the Council since 



Full Council 2 20 September 2021 

 

the last meeting was set out in the supplement to the agenda, and these were 
noted. 
 

36 Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items for consideration at the meeting. 
 

37 Questions from members of the public 
 
No questions had been received from members of the public. 
 

38 Petitions 
 
No petitions had been received. 
 

39 Urgent decisions taken by the Cabinet or Cabinet members 
 
In accordance with the Policy and Performance Committee Procedure Rule 17, 
the Council received details of two decisions which had been taken by the 
Leader of the Council under special urgency procedures, in relation to the 
Wave Leisure Trust Ltd and Newhaven Town Deal made on 23 July and 
26 July 2021 respectively.  
 

40 Recommendations from Cabinet 
 

40a Treasury management annual report 2020/21 and latest treasury 
management monitoring 
 
Councillor MacCleary moved and Councillor Carr seconded the 
recommendation of the Cabinet of 8 July 2021, to agree the annual treasury 
management report and prudential and treasury indicators for 2020/21.  
 
The recommendation was put to a vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved to: 
(1) Agree the Annual Treasury Management report for 2020/21 (attached as 

an appendix to the Cabinet report).  
 
(2) Approve the 2020/21 Prudential and Treasury Indicators included in the 

Cabinet report. 
 

(3) Note that the Treasury Management activities for the period starting from 
1 March to 31 March 2021 have been in accordance with the approved 
Treasury Strategies for that period. 

 
41 Notices of motion. 

 
41a Motion to end "Fire and Rehire" 

 
Councillor Collier moved and Councillor Clay seconded a motion to end the 



Full Council 3 20 September 2021 

 

practice of ‘Fire and Rehire’ as set out in the agenda. 
 
The motion was debated.  Although there was general support for the 
principle of opposing the practice of ‘fire and rehire’, some Councillors 
indicated they did not see it as the Council’s role to lobby MPs on such a 
matter.  
 
The motion was put to a vote and carried by 16 votes in favour, none against, 
with 15 abstentions. 
 
Resolved that – Lewes District Council condemns the use of ‘Fire and 
Rehire’ by any employers in the Lewes District, and: 
 

 Calls upon the Members of Parliament representing Lewes District 
residents (Maria Caulfield MP (Lewes) and Lloyd Russell-Moyle MP 
(Brighton Kemptown), by way of a letter from the Cabinet Member for 
People and Performance, to support Barry Gardiner’s Private 
Member’s Bill and do all in their power to make this practice unlawful; 
and 

 Reserves the right, in the event that the Employment and Trade Union 
Rights (Dismissal and Re-engagement) Bill is enacted, to exclude an 
organisation from participating in a Lewes District Council procurement 
procedure where (a) that organisation had committed an offence under 
that legislation, and (b) the exclusion was proportionate and justified in 
relation to the particular works, goods or services being procured. 

 
(Note: Councillor O’Keeffe arrived in the meeting at 18.14 at the end of this 
item.)  
 

41b Motion on Water Pollution 
 
Councillor Bird moved and Councillor O’Connor seconded a motion to call on 
Southern Water to explain how it will safeguard the River Ouse, its tributaries 
and the coastal waters of Lewes District, as set out in the agenda, subject to 
an additional recommendation being added which had been circulated ahead 
of the meeting: 
 

“B. To request that the Leader of the Council writes to the Environment 
Agency to request that it reverses its decision to introduce a waiver to 
allow water companies, including Southern Water, to avoid having to 
go through the third stage in the treatment of sewage if the company 
does not have the right chemicals due to driver shortages, given 
Southern Water’s recent track record.” 

 
The motion was discussed and concern was expressed as to additional 
pollution incidents from the last few weeks and it was asked if Southern Water 
was the best agency to address questions around infrastructure for climate 
resilience and whether there was any additional information on recent sea 
discharges. 
 



Full Council 4 20 September 2021 

 

Councillor Bird in summing up, responded that there was an app available 
from Southern Water called ‘Beachbuoy’ which indicated whether there had 
been outfalls into the sea during the last 72 hours.  In addition, he advised 
that water infrastructure was a key area to be addressed in responding to the 
climate emergency, and he would expect this to be part of Southern Water’s 
own risk analysis.  
 
The motion was put to a vote and was supported unanimously. 
 
Resolved that - The Council resolves to: 
 
A. Request that the Leader of the Council write to the Chief Executive of 

Southern Water and ask him to respond to the following questions: 
 

1. What measures are you taking to ensure there are no sewage 
discharges or other pollution incidents in those parts of the River Ouse, its 
tributaries and the coastal waters that lie within the area covered by Lewes 
District Council? 
 
2. What measures are you taking to ensure that sewage discharges do not 
take place in the area covered by Lewes District Council in extreme 
weather events such as those in the Lewes Floods of 2000? 
 
3. How much are you investing in infrastructure improvements in the area 
covered by Lewes District Council and what measures are you taking to 
ensure this infrastructure is climate resilient? 

 
B. Request that the Leader of the Council write to the Environment Agency to 

request that it reverses its decision to introduce a waiver to allow water 
companies, including Southern Water, to avoid having to go through the 
third stage in the treatment of sewage if the company does not have the 
right chemicals due to driver shortages, given Southern Water’s recent 
track record. 

 
42 Written questions from Councillors 

 
No written questions had been received from Councillors. 
 

43 Questions to the Leader of the Council 
 
No questions had been submitted for the Leader.   
 

44 Ward issues 
 
There were no ward issues raised for this meeting.  
 

45 Reporting back on meetings of outside bodies 
 
The following reports had been received on outside bodies set out in the 
agenda and were noted: 



Full Council 5 20 September 2021 

 

 

 Aspiration Homes – Councillors Nicholson and MacCleary 

 Greater Brighton Economic Board – Councillor Nicholson 

 Health & Wellbeing Board – Councillor Nicholson 

 LGA People & Places Board – Councillor O’Brien 

 ES Strategic Planning Group – Councillor O’Brien 

 Police and Crime Panel – Councillor Denis 

 Equalities and Fairness Stakeholder Group – Councillor Denis 

 Community Safety Partnership – Councillor Denis 

 Wave Leisure Trust – Councillors Denis and O’Connor 

 Impact Seaford – Councillor Brett 

 Upper Ouse Flood Protection and Water Return Works Working Group – 
Councillor Bird.  

 
The Chair noted that other Councillors had indicated that their outside bodies 
had not met recently, but they hoped to be able to report at the next Full 
Council meeting.  
 

46 Date of Next meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Full Council was scheduled to take 
place at 6 pm on Monday 22 November 2021.  
 

The meeting ended at 6.36 pm 

 
Councillor Christine Brett (Chair) 
 
 
  


